

**No. 19-55937**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

LEON THOMAS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

A.W. JURGENSEN, Associate Warden/Acting Warden, official  
capacity,

*Defendant-Appellee,*

K. LOPEZ, ZUMKHER, JEFFREY ALLEN, FRANCISCO QUINTANA,

*Defendants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 2:10-cv-02671-JGB-MRW  
Hon. Jesus G. Bernal, *District Judge*

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Juliet Sorensen  
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611

Michael Flynn-O'Brien  
Danielle Vallone  
STEPTOE & JOHNSON  
One Market Plaza  
Spear Tower, Suite 3900  
San Francisco, CA 94105

Daniel M. Greenfield  
*Counsel of Record*  
RODERICK & SOLANGE MACARTHUR  
JUSTICE CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER SCHOOL  
OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Ave.  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 503-8538  
daniel-greenfield@law.northwestern.edu

*Attorneys for Appellant Leon Thomas*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Thomas, a Chronically Ill Amputee, Was Consigned to Hazardous Solitary Confinement Cells, Where He Was Injured. ....	4
B. Thomas Filed a <i>Bivens</i> Suit Against Defendant Jurgensen, and the Government Consistently Asserted for Many Years That Thomas Properly Exhausted Two Eighth Amendment Claims Against Him.....	6
C. On the Eve of Trial, the Government Took a Blatantly Contradictory Position, Arguing for the First Time That Thomas Had Not Properly Exhausted the Eighth Amendment Claims Against Defendant Jurgensen, and the District Court Dismissed the Case Pursuant to the Prison Litigation Reform Act. ....	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	14
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I. The District Court Erred in Granting the Government’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings Because Exhaustion Is an Affirmative Defense Not a Pleading Requirement. ....	16
II. The Government Was Not Entitled to Summary Judgment on the Basis that Thomas Failed to Exhaust Administrative Remedies Because the Government Consistently Asserted for Nearly a Decade That Thomas Had Properly Exhausted His Claims, and Then Disclaimed That Position on the Eve of Trial After the Statute of Limitations Had Expired and Thomas Could No Longer Cure the Defect. ....	17
A. The Government Waived—or at the Very Least, Forfeited—the Affirmative Defense of Failure to Exhaust by Disavowing It for Years. ....	17
B. The Government’s Extraordinarily Delayed Assertion of the Exhaustion Defense Is Barred by the Doctrine of Laches.....	21

C. The Government’s Consistent Assertions That Thomas Had Exhausted Administrative Remedies Estopped It From Taking a New and Severely Prejudicial Position on the Eve of Trial. ....	30
D. The Government’s Assertions Constitute Binding Judicial Admissions Prohibiting Its About-Face. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	17, 18, 20
<i>Am. Title Ins. Co. v. Lacelaw Corp.</i> , 861 F.2d 224 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	16, 35, 36
<i>Estate of Amaro v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 808 (9th Cir. 2011).....	35
<i>Apodaca v. Raemisch</i> , 139 S. Ct. 5 (2018) .....	5
<i>In re Barker</i> , 839 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 2016).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Boone v. Mech. Specialties Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 956 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>Brandt v. Hickel</i> , 427 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1970).....	3, 26, 34
<i>Brown v. Valoff</i> , 422 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	21
<i>Butler v. Adams</i> , 397 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3
<i>Cafasso v. Gen. Dynamics C4 Sys., Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Chestra v. Davis</i> , 747 F. App'x 626 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	21
<i>Cont'l Bank, N.A. v. Meyer</i> , 10 F.3d 1293 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Dalluge v. Coates</i> , No. CV-06-319-RHW, 2008 WL 678647 (E.D. Wash. Mar. 7, 2008) .....	19
<i>Danjaq LLC v. Sony Corp.</i> , 263 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015) .....	5
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) .....	17
<i>Eat Right Foods Ltd. v. Whole Foods Market, Inc.</i> , 880 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Eldridge v. Block</i> , 832 F.2d 1132 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	16
<i>Evergreen Safety Council v. RSA Network Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 1221 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	22, 24, 25
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Directv, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-01129, 2015 WL 9268119 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2015).....	27

<i>Greany v. Western Farm Bureau Life Ins. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Handberry v. Thompson</i> , 446 F.3d 335 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	20, 21
<i>Hansen v. Harris</i> , 619 F.2d 942 (2d Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	26, 30, 31, 32
<i>Holland v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010) .....	30, 31
<i>J.H. McKnight Ranch, Inc. v. Franchise Tax Bd.</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 978 (2003) .....	31
<i>Jaa v. United States I.N.S.</i> , 779 F.2d 569 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	28
<i>Jablon v. United States</i> , 657 F.2d 1064 (9th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>Jarrow Formulas, Inc. v. Nutrition Now, Inc.</i> , 304 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	23, 24
<i>Johnson v. Williford</i> , 682 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	14, 16
<i>Keenan v. Hall</i> , 83 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	16
<i>Lira v. Herrera</i> , 427 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>MacDonald v. Gen Motors Corp.</i> , 110 F. 3d 337 (6th Cir. 1997).....	37
<i>Martin v. Loadholt</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00156 2013 WL 1127607 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 18, 2013) .....	32
<i>Miller v. Glenn Miller Prod.</i> , 454 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2006).....	25
<i>Morgan v. Gonzales</i> , 495 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Owens v. Kaiser Found. Health Plan, Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 708 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Patrella v. MGM</i> , 695 F.3d 946 (9th Cir. 2012).....	25
<i>Picht v. Jon R. Hawks, Ltd.</i> , 236 F.3d 446 (8th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Romans v. Incline Vill. Gen. Improvement Dist.</i> , 658 F. App'x 304 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	23, 25
<i>S &amp; M Inv. Co. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 911 F.2d 324 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	28
<i>Santa Maria v. Pac. Bell</i> , 202 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2000).....	16, 31

<i>Socop-Gonzalez v. I.N.S.</i> , 272 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	30
<i>Soto v. Sweetman</i> , 882 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	21
<i>Stevens Tech. Servs., Inc. v. S.S. Brooklyn</i> , 885 F.2d 584 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	22
<i>Taniguchi v. Schultz</i> , 303 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2002).....	18, 20
<i>TransWorld Airlines, Inc. v. Am. Coupon Exch., Inc.</i> , 913 F.2d 676 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	24
<i>United States v. E. Mun. Water Dist.</i> , No. CV 04-8182, 2008 WL 11334421 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2008) .....	31
<i>United States v. Gibson Wine Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-1900, 2016 WL 1626988 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2016).....	27
<i>United States v. Innovative BioDefense, Inc.</i> , No. SA CV 18-0996, 2019 WL 7195332 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2019) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lazy F C Ranch</i> , 481 F.2d 985 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	29, 31
<i>United States v. Mark</i> , 795 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>United States v. Phatthey</i> , 943 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Rite Aid Corp.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-1699, 2020 WL 230202 (E.D. Cal. Jan. 15, 2020).....	27
<i>United States v. Ruby Co.</i> , 588 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	22, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Wharton</i> , 514 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walden v. Nevada</i> , 945 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winter v. United States</i> , 93 F. App'x. 145 (9th Cir. 2004).....	30, 34
<i>Wood v. Milyard</i> , 566 U.S. 463 (2012).....	17, 19, 20
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....	17
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 2107(b) .....	3
Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 335.1 .....	21

Cal. Code of Civ. Proc. § 352.1(a).....21

**Other Authorities**

28 C.F.R. § 542.10 .....7  
28 CFR § 542.13 .....7  
28 CFR § 542.14 .....7  
28 CFR § 542.15 .....7  
28 CFR § 542.18 .....7
